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Period
28 August 2018

to 
27 August 2025

Period
28 August 2025

to 
27 January 2026

Total period
28 August 2018

to 
27 January 2026

Receipts
Sale of trading names 20,000 20,000
Pioneer sale deposit 45,000 45,000
Pioneer sale proceeds 1,754,000 1,754,000
Distributions from Petrostem (UK) Limited 84,169 84,169
Distributions from Petrostem Asia Pte Ltd 1,133,827 1,133,827
Distributions from Petrostem Malaysia Sdn Bhd 797,081 797,081
Distribution from Petroleum Pipe Group Limited 301,292 301,292
Bank interest 211,201 211,201
Litigation settlement proceeds 2,808,556 2,808,556
Total receipts 7,155,127 7,155,127

Payments
Agents' fees 122,132 122,132
Legal fees 287,300 8,193 295,493
Liquidators' fees 1,218,069 39,655 1,257,724
Liquidators' expenses 4,823 4,823
Litigation settlement costs 491,169 491,169
Bank charges and interest 447 25 472
Distribution to Petroleum Pipe Group Limited 2,733,096 2,733,096
Distribution to PPC Limited 66,915 66,915
Distribution to Pipeline Supplies Bahrain W.L.L. Limited 266,900 266,900
Distribution to Petrostem International Limited 485,165 485,165
Distribution to Petrostem Rentals Limited 1,210,608 1,210,608
Distributions to third party ordinary creditors 220,928 220,928
Exchange rate loss / (gain) (376) 77 (299)
Total payments 7,107,177 47,950 7,155,127

Net receipts / (payments) for the period 47,950 (47,950) -

Represented by:
Bank balances at at end of each period

Royal Bank of Scotland -
-
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Period
28 August 2018

to 
27 August 2025

Period
28 August 2025

to 
27 January 2026

Total period
28 August 2018

to 
27 January 2026

Receipts
Cash on appointment 187,485 187,485
Sale of IT equipment 7,000 7,000
Motor vehicles 8,671 8,671
Plant and equipment 8,341 8,341
Pre-appointment debtor collections 427,926 427,926
Accrued income 327,748 327,748
Deposits 52,920 52,920
VAT refund 10,579 10,579
HMRC refund 5,705 5,705
Reimbursement of IT staff costs 10,484 10,484
Contribution to legal and liquidators' fees 1,822 1,822
Interaccount transfers 1,054,172 1,054,172
Trading surplus / (deficit) (see separate account) 71,234 71,234
Distribution from Petroleum Pipe Group Limited 1,915 1,915
Distribution from Petrostem Group Limited 485,166 485,166
Bank interest 31,235 31,235
Litigation settlement proceeds 757,754 757,754

3,450,157 3,450,157

Payments
Interaccount transfers 1,055,739 1,055,739
Sundry payments 3,413 3,413
Wages and salaries 102,236 102,236
Employee benefits 46,765 46,765
Employee expenses 8,431 8,431
Liquidators' fees 1,012,603 61,332 1,073,934
Liquidators' expenses 9,559 9,559
Agents' fees and expenses 24,212 24,212
Legal fees 93,332 8,193 101,524
Litigation settlement costs 155,475 155,475
Office and yard rental 72,728 72,728
Rental of equipment 3,780 3,780
Office costs 20,305 20,305
Storage 1,464 8,283 9,747
Insurance 11,551 11,551
Telephone and IT 19,468 19,468
Public notices 107 107
Distributions to priority creditors 3,673 3,673
Distribution to PPC Limited 120,870 120,870
Distribution to Petroleum Pipe Company Limited 9,827 9,827
Distribution to Pipeline Supplies Bahrain W.L.L. Limited 99,325 99,325
Distributions to third party ordinary creditors 487,493 165 487,658
Distributions consigned to Receiver General - 730 730
Bank charges and interest 6,250 205 6,455
Exchange Rate Loss / (Gain) 2,567 77 2,644

3,371,173 78,985 3,450,157

Net receipts / (payments) for the period 78,985 (78,985) -

Represented by:
Bank balances as at end of each period

Royal Bank of Scotland -
-

Summary of the Joint Liquidators' trading account for the period from 28 August 2018 to 27 January 2026

Period
28 August 2018

to 
27 August 2025

Period
28 August 2025

to 
27 January 2026

Total period
28 August 2018

to 
27 January 2026

Trading receipts 
Post-appt trading income 167,847 167,847

167,847 167,847

Trading payments
Rental of equipment 71,568 71,568
Trading suppliers 25,045 25,045

96,613 96,613

Trading surplus / (deficit) 71,234 71,234
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Period
28 August 2018

to 
27 August 2025

Period
28 August 2025

to 
27 January 2026

Total period
28 August 2018

to 
27 January 2026

Receipts
Cash on appointment 11,622 11,622
Pre-appointment debtor collections 1,227,227 1,227,227
Accrued income 878,032 878,032
Other income 468 468
Stock and rental equipment 975,467 975,467
Plant and machinery 106,413 106,413
RASGAS assignment consideration 237,590 237,590
VAT refund 18,567 18,567
PSM/PSA - funding for insurance 7,541 7,541
Pioneer - funding for insurances and expenses 23,448 23,448
Contribution to legal and liquidators' fees 4,490 4,490
Interaccount transfers 2,054,661 2,054,661
Bank interest received 13,028 13,028
Trading surplus / (deficit) (see separate account) 147,562 147,562
Distributions from Petrostem Group Limited 1,210,609 1,210,609

6,916,725 6,916,725

Payments
Interaccount transfers 2,054,944 2,054,944
Wages 416,525 416,525
Security costs 2,100 2,100
Office and yard costs 284,350 284,350
Repairs and maintenance 10,785 10,785
Sundry expenses 7,881 7,881
Petrostem Qatar Limited 427 427
Telephone and IT expenses 14,388 14,388
Joint Liquidators' fees 914,462 50,278 964,739
Joint Liquidators' disbursements 10,281 10,281
Agents' fees and expenses 121,123 121,123
Legal fees and expenses 32,853 8,193 41,045
Insurance 74,539 74,539
Employee expenses and benefits 20,478 20,478
Utilities 8,600 8,600
Storage 1,464 1,464
Public notices 107 107
Bank charges and interest 6,298 117 6,415
Exchange Rate Loss / (Gain) (4,681) 77 (4,603)
Distribution to PPC Limited 2,407,872 2,407,872
Distribution to Petroleum Pipe Company Limited 468,257 468,257
Distributions to third party ordinary creditors 4,698 68 4,766
Distributions consigned to Receiver General - 242 242

6,857,750 58,975 6,916,725

Net receipts / (payments) for the period 58,975 (58,975) -

Represented by:
Bank balances as at end of each period

Royal Bank of Scotland -
-

Summary of the Joint Liquidators' trading account for the period from 28 August 2018 to 27 January 2026

Period
28 August 2018

to 
27 August 2025

Period
28 August 2025

to 
27 January 2026

Total period
28 August 2018

to 
27 January 2026

Trading receipts 
Post-appt trading income 315,017 315,017

315,017 315,017

Trading payments
Equipment rental 166,337 166,337
Trading suppliers 1,117 1,117

167,455 167,455

Trading surplus / (deficit) 147,562 147,562
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Partner
Associate 
Partner

Director
Assistant 
Director

Manager Executive Analyst Total hours
Total cost

$
Average rate

$
Accounting and Administration 3.5                  0.6                  11.1                122.8              17.0                189.8              121.6              466.4              184,879.50                396.4
Bank & Statutory Reporting 38.5                -                  56.8                228.6              -                  45.5                11.0                380.4              226,014.00                594.1
Creditors 3.8                  9.8                  39.5                37.0                -                  60.9                15.9                166.9              84,547.50                  506.6
Debtors 11.5                -                  80.5                86.0                -                  4.0                  -                  182.0              118,342.50                650.2
Director Litigation 5.9                  0.2                  81.0                51.6                10.0                68.4                0.6                  217.7              152,010.23                698.3
Immediate Tasks 0.5                  -                  2.8                  -                  1.3                  -                  -                  4.6                  3,024.50                   657.5
Investigation/CDDA 22.5                -                  166.6              455.5              2.0                  24.5                7.4                  678.5              415,834.00                612.9
Job Acceptance & Strategy -                  -                  12.4                0.1                  -                  -                  -                  12.5                8,739.00                   699.1
Legal Issues 14.0                0.8                  0.4                  5.0                  -                  -                  -                  20.2                15,760.00                  780.2
Other Assets 4.5                  0.5                  67.0                14.6                -                  10.5                -                  97.1                63,439.00                  653.3
Other Matters -                  -                  12.0                6.3                  -                  6.5                  -                  24.8                14,424.50                  581.6
Statutory Duties 2.0                  -                  5.0                  5.9                  0.8                  36.5                6.0                  56.2                23,300.50                  414.6
Stock and Fixed Assets -                  -                  -                  -                  8.8                  2.0                  -                  10.8                5,022.00                   465.0
Trading -                  -                  0.2                  -                  -                  -                  -                  0.2                  140.00                      700.0
VAT & Taxation -                  1.0                  0.2                  3.5                  2.0                  8.0                  3.0                  17.7                7,355.00                   415.5

Total hours 106.7              12.9                535.5              1,016.9           41.9                456.6              165.5              2,336.0           

Time costs ($) 92,454.23        9,065.00          389,025.00      607,582.00      21,756.00        168,163.50      34,786.50        1,322,832.23             

Average hourly rate ($) 866.5              702.7              726.5              597.5              519.2              368.3              210.2              566.3                        

Category 1 disbursements ($) 4,823.02          
Category 2 disbursements ($) -                  

4,823.02          

Note: Time is charged in 6 minute intervals

Staff Grade
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Partner
Associate 
Partner

Director
Assistant 
Director

Manager Executive Analyst Total hours
Total cost

$
Average rate

$
Accounting and Administration 3.5                   0.1                   10.2                 169.2               44.6                 257.0               114.2               598.8               247,101.50          412.7
Bank & Statutory Reporting 42.5                 -                   58.8                 255.4               10.0                 39.1                 32.0                 437.8               253,684.00          579.5
Creditors 3.4                   9.8                   38.0                 64.6                 12.3                 88.1                 14.0                 230.2               114,723.50          498.4
Debtors 7.0                   -                   0.7                   12.5                 92.0                 19.0                 0.3                   131.5               65,738.00            499.9
Director Litigation 6.0                   0.2                   60.9                 50.2                 -                   24.8                 3.4                   145.5               108,795.00          747.7
Employee Matters -                   -                   9.2                   29.8                 4.0                   -                   1.9                   44.9                 26,381.00            587.6
Immediate Tasks 0.5                   -                   2.8                   6.1                   2.5                   -                   -                   11.9                 7,211.50              606.0
Investigation/CDDA 26.5                 -                   119.1               6.9                   -                   59.0                 1.9                   213.4               131,442.50          615.9
Job Acceptance & Strategy -                   -                   11.8                 0.1                   -                   -                   -                   11.9                 8,319.00              699.1
Legal Issues 7.0                   0.8                   0.7                   5.2                   -                   -                   -                   13.7                 10,103.00            737.4
Other Assets 5.5                   -                   4.5                   1.1                   -                   -                   -                   11.1                 8,501.50              765.9
Other Matters -                   -                   13.1                 20.5                 12.9                 -                   -                   46.5                 27,586.00            593.2
Property -                   -                   -                   0.5                   -                   -                   -                   0.5                   295.00                 590.0
Retention of Title 0.5                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   0.5                   427.50                 855.0
Statutory Duties 2.0                   -                   8.3                   5.1                   1.8                   62.1                 10.9                 90.2                 35,745.50            396.3
Stock and Fixed Assets 1.5                   -                   1.9                   2.8                   15.7                 23.5                 -                   45.4                 20,300.00            447.1
Trading -                   -                   8.2                   63.3                 17.0                 17.0                 2.7                   108.2               58,019.00            536.2
VAT & Taxation -                   0.8                   0.2                   10.4                 1.0                   6.8                   4.0                   23.2                 10,580.00            456.0

Total hours 105.9               11.7                 348.4               703.7               213.8               596.4               185.3               2,165.2            

Time costs ($) 91,827.00         8,225.00           254,537.50       422,587.50       104,762.00       213,923.00       39,091.50         1,134,953.50        

Average hourly rate ($) 867.1               703.0               730.6               600.5               490.0               358.7               211.0               524.0                  

Category 1 disbursements ($) 9,581.40           
Category 2 disbursements ($) -                   

9,581.40           

Note: Time is charged in 6 minute intervals

Staff Grade
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Partner
Associate 
Partner

Director
Assistant 
Director

Manager Executive Analyst Total hours
Total cost

$
Average rate

$
Accounting and Administration 3.0                  -                  10.0                134.0              57.0                240.7              81.8                526.5              219,181.50      416.3
Bank & Statutory Reporting 32.0                -                  61.1                221.5              9.5                  47.2                21.6                392.9              226,762.00      577.1
Creditors 6.3                  0.7                  25.6                54.5                21.0                54.0                11.5                173.6              87,826.50        505.9
Debtors 2.5                  -                  3.7                  72.9                126.0              31.0                3.5                  239.6              121,218.50      505.9
Employee Matters -                  -                  0.3                  2.0                  5.0                  -                  -                  7.3                  3,840.00          526.0
Immediate Tasks 0.5                  -                  2.8                  6.1                  2.5                  -                  -                  11.9                7,211.50          606.0
Investigation/CDDA 17.5                -                  15.7                4.2                  6.4                  21.6                1.2                  66.6                39,486.50        592.9
Job Acceptance & Strategy -                  -                  16.8                0.6                  -                  -                  -                  17.4                12,114.00        696.2
Legal Issues 12.0                0.2                  0.4                  -                  -                  -                  -                  12.6                10,680.00        847.6
Other Assets -                  -                  14.7                11.1                -                  2.0                  -                  27.8                17,549.00        631.3
Other Matters -                  -                  13.5                17.1                15.1                -                  -                  45.7                26,938.00        589.5
Property -                  -                  -                  1.2                  -                  -                  -                  1.2                  708.00             590.0
Statutory Duties 1.0                  -                  5.7                  5.5                  5.4                  55.3                8.9                  81.8                32,236.50        394.1
Stock and Fixed Assets 1.5                  -                  18.3                16.4                69.9                39.4                -                  145.5              72,006.50        494.9
Trading -                  -                  18.5                88.3                22.5                5.5                  2.4                  137.2              78,528.50        572.4
VAT & Taxation -                  0.8                  0.4                  9.1                  6.9                  7.4                  5.4                  30.0                13,351.00        445.0

Total hours 76.3                1.7                  207.5              644.5              347.2              504.1              136.3              1,917.6            

Time costs ($) 65,236.50        1,190.00          145,250.00      380,255.00      170,128.00      178,955.50      28,623.00        969,638.00      

Average hourly rate ($) 855.0              700.0              700.0              590.0              490.0              355.0              210.0              505.7              

Category 1 disbursements ($) 10,282.23        
Category 2 disbursements ($) -                  

10,282.23        

Note: Time is charged in 6 minute intervals

Staff Grade
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